
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

AGENDA  
CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL 

 

 
Date: Tuesday, 12 October 2021 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs T L Ellis (Chairman) 

 
Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors M R Daniells 

T Davies 

J S Forrest 

N R Gregory 

Mrs J Kelly 

 
Deputies: Mrs P Hayre 

Mrs K K Trott 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 
meeting held on the 27 May 2021. 
 

3. Chairman's Announcements  

4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  

 To receive any declarations of interest from Members in accordance with the 
Standing Orders and Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or 
directions received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with 
Council’s Constitution.  
 

5. Deputations  

 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  
 

6. Climate Change Action Plan Update Summary (Pages 9 - 10) 

 To consider an update from the Policy, Resources and Engagement Manager on 
the pravialing climate change matters. 
 

7. Greening Campaign (Pages 11 - 12) 

 To consider a presentation from the Policy, Resources and Engagement Manager 
providing details on the work of the Greening Campaign within the Fareham 
Borough. 
 

8. Council Services Carbon Footprint 2020/21 (Pages 13 - 30) 

 To consider a report by the Director of Planning and Regeneration on the calculation 
of the Carbon Footprint associated with the delivery of Council services for the 
financial year 2020/21. 
 

9. Executive Business (Pages 31 - 32) 

 To consider any items of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 
of the Panel, that falls under the remit of Planning and Development Portfolio. This 
will include any decisions taken by individual Members during the same time period. 
 

(1) Fareham Borough Council Climate Change Action Plan (Pages 33 - 34) 

10. Climate Change Scrutiny Panel Priorities  

 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 
Climate Change Panel.  
 

Page 2



 

 

 
P GRIMWOOD 
Chief Executive Officer 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
04 October 2021 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 

 

(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 27 May 2021 
  
Venue: Council Chamber - Civic Offices 

 
 

PRESENT:  

Councillor Mrs T L Ellis (Chairman) 
 

Councillor Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors: Mr M R Daniells, T Davies, J S Forrest, N R Gregory and 
Mrs J Kelly 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor S D Martin (item 5) 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Climate Change Scrutiny 
Panel 

 27 May 2021 

 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies of absence received at this meeting. 
 

2. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman made the following announcement –  

I would like to briefly address the Panel, only that I should like to welcome 
those viewing online and thank those of you who have already expressed 
interest in this new panel.  Please do not think the Council has been ignoring 
this issue as a lot of work has been going on over a long period of time by 
members and officers to ensure our engagement on climate change in a 
responsible and timely way.  Please do look at information and links on the 
Fareham Borough Council Website detailing how we approach these 
challenges.  You can even use the calculator to work out your own personal 
carbon footprint and consider ways you (or your business) can do your own 
‘net zero’ plan.  I’m sure the council officers and members look forward to 
working with our communities to make a positive difference.  A window into 
what can be achieved having been shown during last year’s lockdown, giving 
everyone time to reflect … now is time for action, with this panel having an 
ongoing monitoring role. 

 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 

DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received video deputations in respect of item 5 - Climate Change 
action Plan from Lesley Goddard and Anne Stephenson. 
 

5. CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN  
 
The Panel received a report from the Climate Change Officer on the Council’s 
Climate Change Action Plan which is to be considered by the Executive on the 
07 June 2021. The Climate Change Officer provided an overview of the 
Executive report and then went onto provide the details of the Climate Change 
Action Plan set out at Annex 1, Appendix A to the report. 
 
At the agreement of the Chairman Councillor S Martin addressed the 
Committee during discussions on this item. 
 
The Panel agreed that the Climate Change Action Plan is a good start and 
thanked Officers and Members that have been involved in developing the plan 
up to this point. 
 
Members asked questions for clarity and discussed several aspects of the plan 
and the wider climate change work. One of the key topics for discussion 
related to the opportunities available to the Council to establish new and 
stronger links with the community and outside organisations to assist the 

Page 6



Climate Change Scrutiny 
Panel 

 27 May 2021 

 

 

residents and businesses within Fareham Borough in progressing towards 
carbon neutrality.   
 
RESOLVED that having considered the Executive report at Annex 1, the 
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel were supportive of the Climate Change Action 
Plan.   
 

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
There were no items of Executive Business for the Panel to consider at this 
meeting. 
 

7. CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
The Chairman asked Members of the Panel to consider the Scrutiny Priorities 
for the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel. 
 
Members requested that a presentation on the work being undertaken by the 
Greening Campaign within Fareham Borough, commissioned by the Council, 
be made to the Panel. The Director of Planning and Regeneration addressed 
the Panel to confirm that this would be a worthwhile exercise and that, in 
consultation with the Chairman, representatives of the Greening campaign be 
invited to a future meeting of the Panel.  
 
Members also asked that an item be considered on the environmental 
upgrades to the Council’s housing stock. The Climate Change Officer 
confirmed that there is a great deal of work taking place to upgrade existing 
homes so this would be formulated by officers by way of a presentation or 
report to the Panel at a future meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel: -  
 

a) considered the Climate Change scrutiny priorities; 
 

b) request that officers invite representatives of the Greening Campaign to 
a future meeting of the Panel, to advise on the work commissioned by 
the Council;  
 

c) request that a presentation or report on the environmental upgrades to 
the Council’s housing stock be brought to a future meeting of the Panel; 
and 
 

d) request that a presentation or report on the opportunities for future 
engagement with Fareham’s business community on climate change 
matters be brought to a future meeting of the Panel.   

 
(The meeting started at 6.04 pm 

and ended at 7.23 pm). 
 
 

Page 7





  

 
 

Presentation to 
Climate Change Panel 

 
 
 
Date 12 October 2021  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration  
 
Subject: CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE SUMMARY 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) was approved by the 7 June 2020 Executive.  The 
Plan has three key areas; it outlines how the Council will reduce the carbon emissions of its 
services, how it will assist the wider borough in mitigating climate change and how it will 
respond to climate change by protecting Fareham’s communities through adaptation and 
resilience. 
 

The presentation will provide an overview of the main areas of progress that have been made 
since the Executive approved the CCAP in June.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel note the contents of the 
presentation. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
Climate Change Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 12 October 2021  
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Subject:  Greening Campaign 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The primary focus of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan (CCAP) is reducing our own 
carbon emissions. However, the Council also has a role as a community leader, so we want to 
help reduce the wider Borough’s footprint where we can.   

 

A trial of the Greening Campaign, an initiative which aims to educate and lead the local 
community on ways to tackle and adapt to a changing climate, will be run in Titchfield this 
Autumn.   

 

Officers will present an overview of the initiative and the activities that will take place in 
Titchfield.  

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel note the contents of the 
presentation. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 7





 
 

Report to 
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 12 October 2021 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Subject: Council Services Carbon Footprint 2020/21 
 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

This report presents the second annual calculation of the Council’s carbon footprint 
and compares emission data for 2020/21 against 2019/20.   

Carbon emissions are measured in 𝑡𝐶𝑂2𝑒 (tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent). 
This is a measure of how much a gas contributes to global warming, relative to 
carbon dioxide.  

The Council’s total carbon emissions figure for 2020/21 was 2817.14 𝑡𝐶𝑂2𝑒. This 
represents a decrease of 844.31 𝑡𝐶𝑂2𝑒 (23.1%) between 2019/20 and 2020/21. 
Detailed analysis of the changes in emissions between the two years can be found 
in Appendix A and a number of slides will accompany the report at the panel 
meeting.  

Like other organisations COVID-19 had a significant impact on the operation of the 
Council and therefore the emissions it produces.  It is therefore wrong to assume 
that the carbon footprint calculation for 2020/21 provides a completely accurate 
measure of the Council’s progress towards carbon neutrality in its operations.    

 

  

RECOMMENDATION 

 

Members are invited to note the content on the report and supporting 
presentation. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



  

INTRODUCTION 

1. This report presents the 2020/21 carbon footprint calculation for the operation of the 
Council’s services and compares with 2019/20. 

 BACKGROUND 

2. At the 26 September 2019 Executive Meeting the Executive Leader pledged the 
commitment to carbon neutrality by 2030 and established the Climate Change Working 
Group (CCWG).  

3. At the 2 March 2020 Executive meeting the Executive agreed the priorities of the Climate 
Change Working Group (CCWG). The first project of the CCWG was to calculate the 
carbon footprint of the Council’s services. 

4. The calculation report would allow the Council to monitor the progress of the Council 
towards its commitment of carbon neutrality in the delivery of its services by 2030.  

5. The first calculation of the Council’s carbon footprint was for the year 2019/20 and was 
reported to the 12 October 2020 Executive meeting.  This is the second report and 
compares data for 2020/21 against the 2019/20 footprint.  

6. Each year the report will become more detailed as more data becomes available to the 
Council. For 2020/21 the Council has been able to obtain data on its emissions from the 
water supply and treatment for Council buildings.  

HOW THE COUNCIL’S CARBON EMISSIONS ARE CALCULATED 

7. Th
[...]
.15 0.15 (-83.0%) 

Fuel - Grounds 
Maintenance (Work 
undertaken for HCC) 

31.8 1.13 (-20.4%) 

Site Electricity e.g., 
Leisure Centres 

320.74 11.39 (-42.3%) 

Site Gas e.g.  
Community Centres 

665.06 23.61 (-37.4%) 

Water Supply 1.14 0.04 - 

Water Treatment 3.16  0.11 - 

Sub-Total 1033.62 36.69 (-40.3%) 

Total 2817.14 - (-23.1%) 

Page 16



 

 

RISK ASSESSMENT 

17. There are no significant risk considerations in relation to this report. 

CONCLUSION 

18. Meeting the commitment to carbon neutrality is a priority for the Council. The carbon 
footprint for the financial year 2020/21 has been calculated and shows a 23.1% reduction 
in emissions compared to 2019/20.  However, it is likely that a significant proportion of this 
change is due to the impact on operations of COVID-19. 

 
Appendices:        Appendix A: Fareham Borough Council Services Carbon Footprint 

Calculation Report 2020/21 

 

Background Papers: None 

 

 
Reference Papers:  
A: The HM Government Environmental Reporting Guidelines (2019)  

 
B: The Greenhouse Gas (GHG) Protocol Initiative Corporate Accounting and Reporting 
Standard 

 
 
Enquiries: 

For further information on this report please contact Alex Jolley. (Ext 4470) 
 
 
  

Page 17






APPENDIX A:  
 
Fareham Borough Council Services Carbon Footprint Calculation Report 
2020/21 
 
Introduction 
Fareham Borough Council is seeking to become carbon neutral by 2030. In order 
to provide a baseline upon which to measure improvements the Council first 
established its carbon footprint for the financial year 2019/20.  This was then used 
to inform the Council’s Carbon Reduction Plan. 
 
The reporting period covers the 2019/2020 and 2020/2021 financial years. The year 
2019/2020 is the baseline year and will be used to compare subsequent years to see 
the Council’s progress in reducing its emissions.  
 
Methodology 
The Council has used the guidance set out in the HM Government Environmental 
Reporting Guidelines1 as this ha
[...]
19/20 to 2020/21. 

0

100

200

300

400

500

Seafield Park
Recreation

Ground

Depot -
Building

Control GBC
Work

Civic Offices -
Tenants & EH

GBC Work

Fareham
Leisure
Centre

Holly Hill
Leisure
Centre

Portchester
Crematorium

Control
Tower Broom

Way

Community
Centres

Chart 8: Scope 3 Carbon Emissions by Type (T CO2e)
Site Gas

2019/20 2020/21

Page 29





  

 
 

Report to 
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 12 October 2021 
 
Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
 
   
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
senior Officers to account in delivery of the service and the Improvement Actions identified in 
the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision.  
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel and have been dealt with by the Executive. This also 
includes any decisions taken by individual Executive Members.  
 
As this is the first meeting of the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel there will be no items for 
consideration.  
 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

 

It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the executive 
since the last meeting of the Panel and make any comments or raise any questions for 
clarification.  

Page 31

Agenda Item 9





 
 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2021/22 
Decision No. 

2274 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 7 June 2021 
 
Portfolio Planning and Development 

Subject: Fareham Borough Council Climate Change Action Plan 

Report of: Director of Planning and Regeneration 

Corporate Priority: Protect and enhance the environment 
 
Purpose: 
To present to the Executive the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan for comment 
and to seek adoption of this strategy. 
 
At the 02 March 2020 Executive meeting the Executive agreed the priorities of the 
Climate Change Working Group (CCWG).  The first project of the CCWG was to 
calculate the carbon footprint of the Council’s services (Streetscene, Leisure and 
Community, Planning and Regeneration, etc).  This was approved by the Executive 
as the basis for the Carbon Reduction Plan at the 12 October 2020 meeting.  
  
This report outlines the contents of the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan and 
details the actions the Council is taking to reach carbon neutrality. 
 
 
Options Considered: 
Deputations were received in respect of this item from Lesley Goddard and Anne 
Stephenson. 
 
The comments of the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel were taken into account in 
considering this item. 
 
As recommendation. 
 
 
 
Decision: 
RESOLVED that the Executive agrees to adopt the Council’s Climate Change Action 
Plan set out in Appendix A to this report.  
 
 
 
 

Page 33

Agenda Item 9(1)



 
 

Reason: 
To progress the Council’s commitment to carbon neutrality in the delivery of its 
services. 
 
 
Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 7 June 2021 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Climate Change Action Plan Update Summary
	7 Greening Campaign
	8 Council Services Carbon Footprint 2020/21
	Appendix A  - Council Service Carbon Calucation Report 2020-21

	9 Executive Business
	9(1) Fareham Borough Council Climate Change Action Plan





Minutes of the meeting

Minutes of the
Climate Change Scrutiny Panel
(to be confirmed at the next meeting)
Date:

Tuesday, 12 October 2021

Venue:

Collingwood Room - Civic Offices

PRESENT:
Councillor

Mrs T L Ellis (Chairman)

Councillor

Ms S Pankhurst (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

M R Daniells, T Davies, J S Forrest, N R Gregory and
Mrs J Kelly

Also
Present:

S D Martin (Item 6, 7 & 8)

Climate Change Scrutiny
Panel

1.

12 October 2021

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies of absence received at thee meeting.

2.

MINUTES
It was AGREED that the Minutes of the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel held
on the 27 May 2021 be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

3.

CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
The Chairman made the following announcement:Although I have no formal announcement, I would like to take this opportunity
the welcome those members of the public who are joining us at our meeting
today, and in particular our young residents who are in attendance. It is great
to see young members of the community take an interest in the Climate
Change Scrutiny Panel, especially as much of the Council’s Climate Change
Action Plan is ultimately for the good of future generations.

4.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR
DIRECTIONS
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting.

5.

DEPUTATIONS
A deputation was received in person from Anne Stephenson in reference to
item 6 – Climate Change Action Plan Update Summary.

6.

CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN UPDATE SUMMARY
The Panel received a presentation from the Policy, Research and Engagement
Manager. The presentation provided Members with an overview of the
progress being made against the Council’s Climate Change Action Plan
(CCAP), which was adopted by the Executive on the 07 June 2021.
A great deal of work has been carried out by officers in progressing the Action
Plan. Members commented on the amount of information that had been
presented to them and asked if they were able to receive a report rather than a
presentation to allow them more time to analyse the content. The Policy,
Research and Engagement Manager advised that officers would look at
presenting the information either in advance of the meeting and/or in a
different format in the future where possible.
Currently the main focus of the CCAP is to reduce the Council’s carbon
footprint and with vehicle fuel emissions being large proportion of the Council’s
footprint this has already been extensively researched. Members raised
concerns over the cost implications and changing market for greener fuel
options. The Policy, Research and Engagement Manager reassured the Panel
that there would be a measured approach before any options were put forward
for decisions.

Climate Change Scrutiny
Panel

12 October 2021

The Panel asked several questions pertaining to public transport, walking and
cycling facilities across the borough to aid in reducing the boroughs carbon
footprint. Officers advised that although this falls within the remit of the
Highways authority, Hampshire County Council, the Council is working closely
with officers at Hampshire County Council to gain information on potential
opportunities for schemes to be rolled out across the Borough.
Members took part in a lengthy discussion and agreed that officers had made
a great start in progressing the CCAP. Members also commented on the need
for the Council to set a good example to residents and suggested that staff
training at all levels be made a priority.
RESOLVED that the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel note the contents of the
presentation.
7.

GREENING CAMPAIGN
The Panel received a presentation from the Policy, Research and Engagement
Manager on the Greening Campaign which is due to be trialled in Titchfield
later this month. The overview provided details of the scheme and how, if
successful, it will be rolled out to other areas of the Borough next year.
Members asked if it would be possible to trial in other areas. The Policy,
Research and Engagement Manager advised that the aim of the campaign is
to ensure success for the long term in changing people’s habits and it is felt
that this will be easier to measure with a smaller trial.
Members suggested that the scheme could also be trialled amongst staff with
departments being challenged against each other to be greener at home and
in the office. This could help reduce the carbon footprint for the Council as well
as raising awareness among staff.
RESOLVED that the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel note the contents of the
presentation.

8.

COUNCIL SERVICES CARBON FOOTPRINT 2020/21
The Panel received a report and supporting presentation by the Director of
Planning and Regeneration on the Council’s latest carbon footprint calculation.
The presentation was delivered by the Senior Policy, Research and
Engagement Officer which provided an overview of how the carbon footprint is
calculated.
The Senior Policy, Research and Engagement Officer explained that although
the figures are encouraging, the direct impact of the Covid-19 pandemic on the
Council’s carbon footprint has made it challenging to use the data and to make
any predictions. Members enquired as to whether the information could be
provided more regularly so that a clearer picture could be made. Officers
explained that a vast amount of data and resourcing is required to make the
calculation so at this time it is not possible to obtain the figures more regularly.
It is hoped that over time, officers will be able to gather the evidence required

Climate Change Scrutiny
Panel

12 October 2021

more easily so that the Council’s carbon footprint can be monitored more
effectively.

9.

RESOLVED that the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel note the contents of the
report and supporting presentation.
EXECUTIVE BUSINESS
(1)

Fareham Borough Council Climate Change Action Plan

No comments were received.
10.

CLIMATE CHANGE SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES
The Chairman invited Members to consider the priorities for the Climate
Change Scrutiny Panel.
It was suggested that an item on the Council’s housing stock be brought to a
future meeting of the Panel to inform Members of the work being carried out
with both new and existing Council homes against the Climate Change Action
Plan. Officers advised that the Climate Change Action Plan Update Summary
will be a standard item on the agenda for the Panel and this would be brought
by way of an update at next meeting of the Panel.
RESOLVED that the Climate Change Scrutiny Panel considered the priorities
for the Panel.
(The meeting started at 6.00 pm
and ended at 7.37 pm).

